Payment CB, respectively are subject to, inter alia, the approval of the Shareholders at the EGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

9. CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares and

the PIK Interest Payment CS upon the exercise of the conversion rights under the Bonds and the

PIK Interest Payment CB in full (assuming that the Conversion Price is HK$5.54 per Share and

there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares before the exercise of such conversion rights).

The maximum number of 49,287,308 Shares to be allotted and issued upon the exercise of the

conversion rights under the Bonds and the PIK Interest Payment CB in aggregate would represent

approximately 3.13% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and approximately 3.04% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged

by the issue of such Shares.

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

the allotment and

issue of the

Conversion Shares and the

PIK Interest Payment CS

Number Number

of shares % of shares %

Seamless (Note 1) 594,928,287 37.79% 594,928,287 36.65%

Guangzhou Mobvista

(Note 1) 594,928,287 37.79% 594,928,287 36.65%

Mr. Duan (Note 2) 596,766,287 37.91% 596,766,287 36.76%

Mr. Cao 2,875,000 0.18% 2,875,000 0.18%

Mr. Fang 3,269,100 0.21% 3,269,100 0.20%

Mr. Song 2,892,400 0.18% 2,892,400 0.18%

Investor — — 49,287,308 3.04%

Other public Shareholders 968,351,377 61.52% 968,351,377 59.65%

Total 1,574,154,164 100% 1,623,441,472 100%

Note:

(1) Seamless holds 594,928,287 shares in the Company, representing 37.79% of the issued shares. Seamless is

controlled by Guangzhou Mobvista. Therefore, Guangzhou Mobvista is deemed to be interested in the

594,928,287 Shares held by Seamless under the SFO.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 30 –

(2) Mr. Duan, Guangzhou Huimao and Guangzhou Duanshi directly holds 20.89%, 29.01% and 6.79% interest in

Guangzhou Mobvista, respectively. The general partner of Guangzhou Huimao is Guangzhou Huisui, which

is owned by Mr. Duan as to 95%. Guangzhou Huisui holds the entire voting and disposition power in